Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey
Chief Operating Officer

52 Derby Street
Ormskirk

West Lancashire
L39 2DF

Monday, 22 May 2023
TO: COUNCILLORS M ANDERSON (CHAIR), M PARLOUR, E POPE, D DANIELS,
S PATEL, J FILLIS, D WEST AND D WHITTINGTON

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in the
CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on
TUESDAY, 30 MAY 2023 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey
Chief Operating Officer

AGENDA
(Open to the Public)

1. APOLOGIES

2, MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

3. URGENT BUSINESS
Note, no other business is permitted unless, by reason of special
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of
urgency.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at
the end of this agenda sheet).

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To receive as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on
Tuesday, 31 January 2023.

PUBLIC SPEAKING

Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of
the item. The deadline for submission is 10.00am on Friday, 26 May
2023.

GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation,
Housing & Resources.

EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation,
Housing & Resources.

INTERNAL AUDIT 
[...]
ment, servitude, interest or right in or over land which does not carry with it a right
for you (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the land or to receive income.

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision.

‘a connected person’ means

(@) amember of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or

(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a

partner, or any company of which they are directors;

(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or

(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii).

‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means

Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health

bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations

carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies.

A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must

ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest.

NB Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to

attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions.

Page 530



Agenda Item 5
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 31 January 2023
Start: 7.00 pm
Finish:  8.43 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor: E Pope (Chairman)

Councillors: P O Neill J Finch
N Furey J Gordon
R Molloy D Owen
| Rigby D Westley

In attendance: Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton
Kelly Jarvis, Grant Thornton Observer

Officers: James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial
Services
Jacqueline Pendleton, Corporate Compliance & Governance
Manager
Rebecca Spicer, Insurance and Risk Officer
Catherine Kirwan, Procurement Manager
Jennifer Lunn, Senior Legal Executive/Assistant Solicitor
Julia Brown, Democratic Services Officer
Chloe McNally, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES
There were no apologies received.

2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination
of Councillors D Daniels and | Davis, and the appointment of Councillors D Westley
and | Rigby for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political
Groups.

3 URGENT BUSINESS
There were no urgent items of business.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 be received
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 531



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 31 January 2023

6

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no items under this heading.
EXTERNAL INTERIM ANNUAL AUDITOR'S REPORT (AAR) 2020/21

Consideration was given to the External Interim Annual Auditor's Report (AAR)
2020/21 as contained on pages 353 to 386 of the Book of Reports, the purpose of
which was to receive the Auditors Annual Report from our External Auditors Grant
Thornton.

The Chairman welcomed and invited Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton, to
present the report to the Committee.

Two significant weaknesses were identified in the interim report, firstly, the Council
does not have satisfactory arrangements in place to prepare timely financial
statements that are free from material error. Secondly, the Council does not have
satisfactory arrangements in place to ensure the role of Internal Audit has the
required impact and effectiveness due to the change in responsibilities and reporting
structure.

Comments w
[...]
rough the central
Procurement Team — resulting in consistency of practice and tighter control and
governance around procurement processes.

The Procurement Manager confirmed that other frameworks in place from Crown
Commercial Services are being considered, to utilise the frameworks and avoid
carrying out work that has already been done elsewhere.

The Director of Grant Thornton confirmed that the audit is to help put the processes
and arrangements in place so members can assess value for money themselves,
this isn’t something the audit can assess.

RESOLVED: That the External Interim Annual Auditor's Report be noted.

8 EXTERNAL INTERIM AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR WEST LANCASHIRE
BOROUGH COUNCIL (AFR) 2020/21

Consideration was given to the External Interim Audit Findings Report for West
Lancashire Borough Council (AFR) 2020/21 as contained on pages 387 to 444 of
the Book of Reports, the purpose of which was to receive the Interim 2020/21 Audit
Findings Report from our External Auditors Grant Thornton.

The Chairman invited Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton, to present the report
to the Committee.

In VFM conclusions a number of concerns were raised, the Council does not have
satisfactory arrangements in place to prepare timely financial statements that are
free from material error, 2020/21 accounts are still outstanding and prior year
adjustments are required for 2019/20. In addition, the Council does not have
satisfactory arrangements in place to ensure all procurement processes are
followed.

Comments and Questions were raised as follows:

Will accounts have to be re-issued in respect of 2019/207?

What is the plan for completion, is an action or time plan in place?
What is the reason behind valuations not being agreed with?

Can formal instructions for valuations be put in place for the next audit?
What asset register are we using and how is this work completed?

The Director of Grant Thornton confirmed that they anticipate having an audit report
in place for each Audit & Governance Committee meeting, but they are reliant on
officers getting the information to them, therefore, the time frame is depending on

Page 533



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 31 January 2023

this. She also noted that Grant Thornton haven't got enough evidence to support
valuations, so can't say if they are right or wrong. They will need to see the
information and background behind the valuations to assess this. The Finance and
Estates Teams are working with Grant Thornton to finalise this work.

The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services confirmed that they
will be looking to outsource future valuation work via a framework and will be
ensuring that any provider is cited on the external audit requirements regarding this
valuation work. He also noted that the asset register is currently maintained on
spreadsheets and that a proposal had been included in the Budget Report to
February Council asking for funds to purchase an electronic system which will be a
more efficient method of managing this aspect of the accounts. In relation to the
question raised about the lack of an asset register, the Head of Finance explained to
members that they were referring to an Asset Management Plan for the commercial
property estate and this was a separate issue.

RESOLVED: A. Thatthe External Interim Audit Findings Report for West
Lancashire Borough Council (AFR) 2020/21 be noted.

B. It was requested, by all members, that a copy of this
Interim Report be presented to Full Council. Comment was
made that these weaknesses are the responsibility of all
Councillors, and they should all be aware of the issues.

9 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES - PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2023

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Services as contained on pages 445 to 458 of the Book of Reports,
which advised of progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.

The Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager outl
[...]

The Risk and Insurance Officer outlined the report and responded to comments and
questions raised by Members:

e Staff need to take risks seriously

e The report looks useful, and the Risk and Insurance Officer was praised on
her report

e The rating given in the report was above the average rating provided by
Zurich for local authorities demonstrating the Councils strong commitment to
managing risk effectively.

The Risk and Insurance Officer confirmed that actions are in place to work with audit
and on operational risk management, as well as the plans to implement training and
practical workshops.

RESOLVED: A. That the continuing effective operation of the risk management
framework as detailed in the Risk Management Annual Report
2022 (Appendix A) be noted.

B. That the proposed amendments to the Risk Management Policy
& Strategy (Appendix B) and Toolkit (Appendix C) be endorsed
for approval by Cabinet in March 2022.

C. That the findings of the Risk Management Health Check
conducted by Zurich, as set out in paragraph 8 of the report, be
noted.

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) REGULAR
MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Legal and Democratic Services

Manager as contained on pages 525 to 526 of the Book of Reports, the purpose of
which was to report on the Council’'s use of its powers under the Regulation of

Page 535



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 31 January 2023
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).
RESOLVED: That it be noted that the Council has not had cause to use its
powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA)
during the last 12 months.

12 WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to the Committee's 2022/23 Work Programme as set out on
pages 527 to 528 of the Book of Reports.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

Chairman

Page 536



Agenda ltem 6

PUBLIC SPEAKING - PROTOCOL

(For meetings of Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit &
Governance Committ
[...]
gage only in those services for which they have the necessary knowledge,
skills and experience.

4.2 Shall perform internal auditing services in accordance with the International
Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.

4.3 Shall continually improve their proficiency and the effectiveness and quality of their
services.

Internal Auditors who work in the public sector must also have regard to the Committee on
Standards Seven Principles of Public Life (the 'Nolan Principles").

Page 19 of 19
Page 581


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life/the-7-principles-of-public-life--2




Agenda Item 9

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE:
30 May 2023

Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources

Contact for further information: Jacqui Pendleton (Extn. 2603)

(E-mail: Jacqueline.pendleton@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT

Wards affected: Borough wide

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To advise Members of the outcome of the external assessment of internal audit's
conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the review).

RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the review's overall conclusion that West Lancashire
Borough Council’s Internal Audit Service generally conforms to the requirements
of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and those of the Local Government
Application Note.

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

BACKGROUND

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), the body
responsible for setting Standards for Internal Audit in local government across the
UK, together with the Standard setters for other public services have adopted a
common set of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

These are based on the mandatory elements of the Institute of Internal Auditors
International Professional Practices Framework and include its Definition of
Internal Auditing, Code of Ethics and the International Standards for the
Professio
[...]
rvice complies
with the standards with only minor deviations. The relevant structures, policies,
and procedures of the internal audit service, as well as the processes by which
they are applied, at least comply with the requirements of the individual
Standard, the element of the Code of Ethics, and the Local Government
Application Note in all material respects. This means that there is general
conformance to a majority of the individual Standards, elements of the Code of
Ethics, or the Local Government Application note, and at least partial
conformance to the others.

The external assessor concluded that "It is our opinion that the self-assessment
for the West Lancashire Borough Council’s Internal Audit Service is accurate,
and we therefore conclude that the Internal Audit Service GENERALLY
CONFORMS to the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note".

The Internal Audit Service received no High, Medium or Low actions, however,
there were six advisory actions which classified as "issues identified during the
course of the EQA that do not adversely impact the service’s conformance with
the standards. Typically, they include areas of enhancement to existing
operations and the adoption of best practice.".

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in
particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder.

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

The financial and resource implications arising from activity identified in this
report are included in existing budget provisions.

RISK ASSESSMENT
This report summarises the outcome of the external assessment of the Internal

Audit Services compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
Internal Audit’s work is a key source of assurance to this Committee in relation to

Page 585



the risk management, control and governance processes the Council has in place
to secure its objectives.


[...]
with a wide sample of key stakeholders. Overall, the feedback from the interviewees
was positive with clients valuing the professional, knowledgeable, and objective way the
Internal Audit Service delivered their services.

A survey was sent to a range of other key stakeholders and the results analysed during
the review. Details of the survey findings have been provided to the Corporate
Compliance and Governance Manager and a summary table has been included in this
report.

The assessor reviewed examples of completed audits, to confirm his understanding of
the audit process used at the Council, and to determine how Internal Audit has applied
the PSIAS and LGAN in practice.

Opinion

It is our opinion that the self-assessment for the West Lancashire Borough
Council’s Internal Audit Service is accurate, and we therefore conclude that the

Internal Audit Service GENERALLY CONFORMS to the requirements of the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the CIPFA Local Government
Application Note.

The table below shows the Internal Audit Service’s level of conformance to the individual
standards assessed during this external quality assessment:

PR@OEoDBPages



5.1

Standard / Area Assessed Level of Conformance

Mission Statement

Core principles

Code of ethics

Attribute standard 1000 — Purpose,
Authority and Responsibility

Attribute standard 1100 — Independence
and Obijectivity

Attribute standard 1200 — Proficiency and
Due Professional Care

Attribute standard 1300 — Quality
Assurance and Improvement
Programmes

Performance standard 2000 — Managing
the Internal Audit Activity

Performance standard 2100 — Nature of
Work

Performance standard 2200 —
Engagement Planning

Performance standard 2300 — Performing
the Engagement

Performance standard 2400 —
Communicating Results

Performance standard 2500 — Monitoring
Progress

Performance standard 2600 —
Communicating the Acceptance of Risk

Areas of full conformance with the Public Sector Internal
Audit Standards
Mission S
[...]
ces

Contact for further information: Mrs J. Pendleton (Extn. 2603)

(E-mail: Jacqueline.pendleton@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24

Wards affected: Borough wide

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To provide Members with the background to the preparation of the 2023/24
Internal Audit Plan and present it for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 attached at Appendix 1 be approved to take
effect from 1 April 2023.

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

BACKGROUND

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the preparation of a risk based
Internal Audit Plan.

The plan has been prepared taking into account the Council’s objectives and
considering local and national influences on risks to their achievement. The plan
is designed to evaluate the effectiveness of, and promote improvement to, the
risk management, control and governance processes the Council has in place.

The resulting programme of work will provide independent assurance to both
management and this Committee in relation to the effectiveness of those
processes in securing the Council’s objectives and will support the Internal Audit
Annual Report and Opinion for the year on the council's framework of
governance, risk management and control.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in
particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder.

Page 605



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are no significant financial or resource implications arising from this report
as Internal Audit activity is included in existing budget provisions.

RISK ASSESSMENT

Approval of the Internal Audit Plan is necessary to comply with the Council's
statutory duty to undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its
accounting records and system of internal control in accordance with the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

Background Documents

There
[...]
itates Grant 3
Decarbonisation Fund 5

Follow Up Audit Reviews

All audit reviews undertaken, for which a Limited or No assurance opinion has been given, will be
subject to a follow up review. Follow up reviews will also include audit reviews that have taken
place in the previous year and subject to the Internal Audit Recommendation Escalation Procedure.

Audit
Days

Follow Up Audit Reviews 40

Audit Scope and Description

Audit Title Priority

Non-Audit Work

This is work that is undertaken for other council functions. One Internal Auditor undertakes Payroll
and Parish Council Work supporting Finance Business Partners and one Internal Auditor maintains
the Councils Authorisation List.

Non-Audit Work

Parishes & Payroll, Accountancy & HR 15

Function

Authorisation Matrix 10
Page 9 of 9

Page 615






Agenda ltem 11

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE:
30 May 2023

Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources

Contact for further information: Jacqui Pendleton (Extn. 2603)

(E-mail: Jacqueline.pendleton@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES — PROGRESS REPORT

Wards affected: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To advise of progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1  That Members note progress in the year to date.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 This Committee approved the 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Plan and reports on
progress against this plan are presented at each meeting of the Committee.

3.2  This report summarises progress to date for the period 1 April 2022 to 15 May
2023. This work will inform the overall opinion in the Internal Audit Annual
Report which is presented to this Committee.

4.0 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY TO DATE

4.1  An appendix summarising progress to date and any significant issues arising is
attached, and the Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager will attend the
meeting should Members have any questions.

4.2  Progress against the revised Internal Audit Annual Plan for th
[...]
.uk)
Mrs J C Williams (Extn. 3264)
(E-mail: judith.williams@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - ANNUAL
SETTING OF THE POLICY

Wards affected: Borough Wide Interest

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the Council's use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory
Power's Act (RIPA) and to present the RIPA Policy document for approval.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET

2.1 That the Council's RIPA activity and the RIPA Policy at Appendix 1, be noted.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

3.1 That the Council's RIPA activity and the RIPA Policy at Appendix 1, be noted.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1  The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) came into force in 2000.

Both the legislation and Home Office Codes of Practice strictly prescribe the
situations in which and the conditions under which councils can use their RIPA
powers.

Page 647


mailto:kay.lovelady@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:judith.williams@westlancs.gov.uk

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

MONITORING OF RIPA ACTIVITY

The Council has not had cause to use its powers under RIPA during the last 12
months.

The Senior Responsible Officer proactively seeks to ensure that the use of covert
surveillance in this authority is well regulated. Applications for authorisation to
use covert surveillance must be rejected when the Authorising Officer is not
satisfied that the surveillance is necessary or proportionate and legal advice
should be sought by Authorising Officers in appropriate cases.

THE RIPA POLICY

The RIPA Policy is presented to Cabinet for approval each year as required by
guidance (Section 4.47 of the Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property
Interference Revised Code of Practice of August 2018 and Section 3.46 of the
Home Office Covert Human Intelligence Sources Revised Code of Practice of
December 2022). Officers ensure the use of RIPA is consistent with the
Council's Policy and regularly report 
[...]
horisation, and
without the consent of the person whose identity is used, and without considering the
protection of that person. The consent must be explicit (i.e. the person from whom
consent is sought must agree (preferably in writing) what is and is not to be done).

RIPAPOLICYVERSION12-2023

LRG / G1-80/ 059232 Page 25
Page 675






/19 abed

Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme — May 2023

Date

Briefing
(Commencing 6.30pm)

Items

30 May 2023

1. Grant Thornton — Audit Progress Report

2. Internal Audit Charter 2023/24

3. Internal Audit Strategy & Internal Audit Plan 2023/24

4. Internal Audit Progress Report — Quarterly Update

5. External Review of Internal Audit

RIPA Act regular monitoring of use of powers — Annual setting of the Policy
. Procurement Policy

26 July 2023

Briefing in respect of 'Fraud'

Social Value in Procurement —
Catherine Kirwan

1. Grant Thornton — Audit Plan 2022-23

2. Grant Thornton Progress Update

3. Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23

4. Internal Audit Progress Report — Quarterly Update

5. Senior Information Responsible Officer (SIRO) — Annual Report 2022/23
6. RIPA Act — regular monitoring of use of power

7. Annual Governance Statement 2022/23

8. Social Value Policy

9. Quarterly Exemption Report

10. Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23

24 October 2023

1. Risk Management Framework Update & Annual Report (Rebecca Spicer)

2. Internal Audit Activities — Quarterly Update

3. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act regular monitoring of use of powers
4. External Auditors progress and sector update report

5. Interim External Auditors Annual Report (AAR) 2020/21

6. Interim External Audit Findings Report (AFR) 2020/21

7. Quarterly Exemption Report

30 January 2024

1. Quarterly Exemption Report

T Wal epusby






	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	PUBLIC SPEAKING FORM LATEST

	7 GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Slide 1: West Lancashire Borough Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at May 2023
	Slide 5: Progress at May 2023 (cont.)
	Slide 6: Progress at March 2023 (cont.)  
	Slide 7: Audit Deliverables
	Slide 8: Sector Update
	Slide 9: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 10: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 11: Local government procurement and contract management
	Slide 12: Stonewall Gold Employer: GT’s LGBTQIA inclusion journey
	Slide 13: Sustainability: Finance at the heart of decision making 
	Slide 14: Audit Market Developments
	Slide 15: Audit Market Developments (continued)
	Slide 16: Grant Thornton – Nearly 60 councils at risk of ‘running out of money’ next year
	Slide 17: Audit Committees: Practical Guidance For Local Authorities – CIPFA
	Slide 18

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24
	Internal Audit Charter 2023-24  - Appendix 1

	9 EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	Final Report - West Lancashire Borough Council - PSIAS EQA - April 2023 Appendix 1
	West Lancashire Borough Council’s Internal Audit Service


	10 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023-24

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES - PROGRESS REPORT
	Internal Audit Progress - Report May 2023 - Appendix 1

	12 PROCUREMENT POLICY
	Procurement Policy 05.2023
	Appendix B Procurement Policy Equality Impact Assessment

	13 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - ANNUAL SETTING OF THE POLICY
	RIPAPOLICYVERSION12.2023

	14 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.26 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Anderson (Chair)  
   
 
Councillors: M Parlour D Daniels 
 J Gordon S Patel 
 E Pope  
 
In attendance: Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton  

Ben Stern, Grant Thornton (Observer)  
 

Officers: Tony Furber, Corporate Finance Manager (Deputy S151 Officer) 
Catherine Kirwan, Procurement Manager 
Jennifer Lunn, Assistant Solicitor 
Jacqueline Pendleton, Corporate Compliance & Governance 
Manager 
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services Section 151 Officer 
Stephanie Salmon, Procurement Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Chloe McNally, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Whittington, and the appointment of Councillor Gordon for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

6   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

7   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update year 
ending 31 March 2023 from our External Auditors Grant Thornton, which provided a 
summary of emerging national issues and relevant issues that the committee might 
wish to consider.  
 
The Chairman welcomed and invited Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton, to 
present the report to the Committee. 
 
Georgia Jones confirmed that Grant Thornton are hopeful to be in a position to sign 
off the 20/21 accounts in July 23. Also, that no additional significant issues had been 
raised in the course of their recent work beyond those raised in the Interim Findings 
Report. 
 
Councillors raised questions about the interim audit findings, the possibility of taking 
a report to Full Council and the Derby Street improvements.  
 
Georgia Jones said that after all the work was completed, an interim report would be 
taken to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Progress Report as contained on pages 543-
560 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to Members for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
advising Members of the outcome of the external assessment of internal audit's 
conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the review). 
 
The Chairman invited the Internal Audit Manager to present the report. 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 Report as contained 
on pages 561-581 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to Members 
for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That officers be thanked for their work and the contents of the Internal 
Audit Charter 2023/24 at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted and approved to take 
effect from 31 May 2023. 
 

9   EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
advising Members of the outcome of the external assessment of internal audit's 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the review). 
 
The Chairman invited the Internal Audit Manager to present the report. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager said that overall, the review had been a glowing report 
with just some minor advisories which were already being dealt with. 
 
The Committee considered the External Review of Internal Audit Report as 
contained on pages 583-603 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members note the review's overall conclusion that West 
Lancashire Borough Council’s Internal Audit Service generally conforms to the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and those of the Local 
Government Application Note. 
 

10   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
to provide Members with the background to the preparation of the 2023/24 Internal 
Audit Strategy and Annual Plan and present it for approval. 
 
The Chairman invited the Internal Audit Manager to present the report. She 
explained that the team was recruiting a temporary auditor as they were one auditor 
down and would review it at the next available meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/23 as 
contained on pages 605-615 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/24 at Appendix 
1 of the report be approved to take effect from 1 April 2023. 
 

11   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
to advise Members of progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Chairman invited the Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager to present 
the report. She explained that the work was now 98% completed and that weekly 
reports in relation to the implementation of audit recommendations were being 
submitted to the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Transformation, Housing & 
Resources. 
 
The Committee considered the progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan as 
contained on pages 617-628 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members note the progress in the year to date. 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

12   PROCUREMENT POLICY  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Property submitted a report 
asking Members to consider the proposed Procurement Policy. 
 
The Chairman invited the Procurement Manager to present the report. 
 
Members asked about who monitored the service and what penalties were built into 
tenders and contracts. The Procurement Manager explained that the Head of 
Finance, Procurement and Commercial Property was now her direct line manager 
and that they worked closely with Legal Services to build in robust rectification 
processes. Any exemptions had to be signed off by the Chief Operating Officer, who 
had the final say. 
 
The Committee considered the Procurement Policy as contained on pages 629-645 
of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee recommend the Procurement Policy to Council to 
be noted and approved. 
 

13   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - ANNUAL SETTING OF THE 
POLICY  
 

 The Legal and Democratic Services Manager submitted a report on the Council's 
use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Power's Act (RIPA) and to 
present the RIPA Policy document for approval. 
 
The Committee considered the RIPA Activity and RIPA Policy as contained on 
pages 647-675 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council's RIPA activity and the RIPA Policy at Appendix 1, be 
noted. 
 

14   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee's 2023/24 Work Programme as set out on 
page 677 of the Book of Reports. 
 
Members asked about a possible joint presentation on the final accounts and the 
Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services said that he would take 
this up but had been struggling to find a suitable date. Members suggested a 
presentation to all councillors might be valuable as training. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 


